

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 13-cv-1836-PAB-CBS

HOMER FLUTE,
ROBERT SIMPSON, JR.,
THOMPSON FLUTE, JR., *and*
DOROTHY WOOD, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated*,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES,
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *and*
THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Defendants.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

PETER KRYN DYKEMA
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-0436
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506
Peter.dykema@usdoj.gov

DATED September 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The 1864 Sand Creek Massacre..... 2

 B. The 1865 Treaty of Little Arkansas..... 3

 C. The 1867 Treaty of Medicine Lodge Creek..... 4

 D. Prior Adjudications of Sand Creek Massacre Claims..... 5

 1. Court of Claims Petition Number K-103 5

 2. Indian Claims Commission Docket Nos. 329 and 329A 6

 3. The compromise and settlement of all claims in ICC dockets 329 & 329A..... 9

 E. Prior Accountings of Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 10

 1. 1934 GAO Report in Connection with Court of Claims Docket No. K-103 10

 2. 1958 GAO Report in connection with ICC Docket Nos. 329 and 329-A..... 11

 F. Prior Adjudication of Individuals’ Accounting Claims in *Cobell* 14

 1. The *Cobell* Complaint and Amended Complaint..... 14

 2. The *Cobell* Settlement Agreement..... 15

 3. Authorizing Legislation. 16

 4. Class Certification..... 16

 5. Class Notice. 17

 6. Fairness Hearing and Final Approval of Settlement..... 17

III. ARGUMENT 18

 A. Standard of Review Governing Motions to Dismiss 18

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 20

 C. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims 23

 1. Unless Sovereign Immunity is Unequivocally Waived by Congress, the United States is Immune From Suit 23

 2. Department of Interior Appropriations Acts do not Waive Sovereign Immunity or Confer Jurisdiction as to Plaintiffs’ Claims 25

 3. None of the Sections of Title 28 That Plaintiff Cites Confers Jurisdiction 26

4.	The APA Does Not Waive Immunity for Plaintiffs’ Claims	29
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Barred by <i>Res Judicata</i>	30
1.	The 1941 Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims is <i>Res Judicata</i>	31
2.	The Settlement of the <i>Cobell</i> Litigation Bars any Trust Mismanagement or Accounting Claims by Operation of <i>Res Judicata</i>	32
E.	The Allegations that Defendants Violated the Terms of the Treaty of Little Arkansas Fail to State a Claim for Which Relief May be Granted.....	34
F.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Time-Barred.....	39
1.	FTCA Claims	39
2.	“Trust” Claims	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	19
<i>Baudier Marine Elecs. v. United States</i> , 6 Cl.Ct. 246 (1984)	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Blackfeather v. United States</i> , 190 U.S. 368 (1903)	21
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	24
<i>Bragg v. Flint Bd. of Educ.</i> , 570 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Cadwalder v. United States</i> , 45 F.3d 297 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Casias v. United States</i> , 532 F.2d 1339 (10th Cir. 1976)	28, 40
<i>Cheyenne-Arapaho Indians of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 16 Ind. Cl. Comm. 162 (1965) ...	9, 10, 23
<i>Cizek v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808, 809 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , No. 96-cv-1285, 2011 WL 10676927 (D. D.C. July 27, 2011)	17
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	33
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. 497 (1840)	29
<i>Department of the Army v. Federal Labor Relations Authority A</i> , 56 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	26
<i>Dry v. U.S.</i> , 235 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High Sch.</i> , 264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Elk v. U.S.</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 70 (Fed.Cl. 2009)	21
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. U.S.</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Fields v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 380 (Ct. Cl. 1970)	22
<i>Foster v. Hallco Mfg. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 469 (Fed.Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Fostvedt v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1201 (10th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Full Life Hospice, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , 709 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Garreaux v. U.S.</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 726 (Fed. Cl. 2007)	21
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Home Water Supply Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 220 (1912)	22
<i>Good Bear v. Salazar</i> , 2012 WL 1884702 (D.C. Cir. May 22, 2012)	18
<i>Gupta v. Thai Airways Int'l Ltd</i> , 487 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Gustavson v. United States</i> , 655 F.2d 1034 (10th Cir. 1981)	28, 40

Harvey v. United States, 685 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2012) 28

Hatahley v. United States, 351 U.S. 173 (1956)..... 30

Hebah v. United States, 428 F.2d 1334 (Ct.Cl.1970) 21, 22

Hill v. United States, 50 U.S. 386 (1850) 30

Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 18

Hoxworth v. Blinder, 74 F.3d 205 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 32

In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig., 818 F.2d 194 (2nd Cir. 1987)..... 28

In re Medomak Canning, 922 F.2d 895 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 32

In re Request from U.K. Pursuant to Treaty, 685 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 21

In re Segovia, 404 B.R. 896 (N.D.Cal. 2009)..... 37

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990) 24

Johnson v. Ala. Dept. of Human Resources, 508 F. App’x 903 (11th Cir. 2013) 31

Kendall v. Watkins, 998 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1993) 28

Kenmen Eng’g v. City of Union, 314 F.3d 468 (10th Cir.2002) 31

Khalik v. United Air Lines, 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 19

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 25, 29

LeBeau v. Taco Bell, Inc., 892 F.2d 605 (7th Cir.1989)..... 31

Lehman v. Nakshian, 453 U.S. 156 (1981) 24

Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Leavitt, 530 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. D.C. 2008)..... 37

Lonsdale v. United States, 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 24

MACTEC, Inc. v. Gorelick, 427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir.2005)..... 31

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein, 516 U.S. 367 (1996) 33

McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., 298 U.S. 178 (1936)..... 24

McQueary v. Laird, 449 F.2d 608 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 26

Medellín v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 21

Merswin v. Williams Companies, Inc., 364 F. App’x. 438 (10th Cir. 2010) 20

Mora v. New York, 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) 21

Morris v. City of Hobart, 39 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1994) 23

Moya v. United States, 35 F.3d 501 (10th Cir. 1994) 27

Murray v. United States, 686 F.2d 1320 (8th Cir 1982) 26

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. State of N.M., 809 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1987) 23

Nielsen v. United States, 976 F.2d 951 (5th Cir. 1992) 31

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) (“SUWA”)..... passim

Nwosun v. Gen. Mills Rests., Inc., 124 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir.1997) 31

Ortiz v. Fireboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999) 33

Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc., 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) 31

Ozaltin v. Ozaltin 708 F.3d 355 (2nd Cir. 2012) 21

Peterson v. Martinez, 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Price v. United States, 42 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 29

Punchard v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 180 Fed.Appx. 817 (10th Cir. 2006) 40

Q Int'l Courier, Inc. v. Smoak, 441 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Richard v. U.S., 98 Fed. Cl. 278 (Fed. Cl. 2011)..... 21

Robbins v. United States, 624 F.2d 971 (10th Cir. 1980) 40

Rodi v. S. New Eng. Sch. of Law, 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004) 20

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983) 24

Sac and Fox Indians of Miss. in Iowa v. Sac and Fox Indians of Miss. in Okla., 220 U.S. 481 (1911)..... 22

Salazar v. Heckler, 787 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1986)..... 26

Scholder v. United States, 428 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1970)..... 26

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation v. United States, 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 25, 26

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States, 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005) 29

Smith v. Grimm, 534 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1976) 30

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton, 301 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 36

Staggs v. U.S. ex rel. Dept. of Health and Human Services, 425 F.3d 881 (10th Cir. 2005) 27

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 23

Suarez v. United States, 22 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 1994) 28

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar, 678 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 20

United States v. Hardage, 982 F.2d 1491 (10th Cir. 1993) 32

United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... 28, 40

United States v. Li, 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000) (en banc) 21

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) 24, 30

United States v. Murdock Machine & Engineering Co. of Utah, 81 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1996) .. 30

United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 24

United States v. Sherwood, 312 U.S. 584 (1941)..... 23, 30

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 23

Valentini v. Shinseki, 860 F.Supp.2d 1079 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 37, 38

Villegas v. U.S., No. 12-0001, 2013 WL 3990809 (E.D.Wash., August 05, 2013)..... 34

Wadsworth v. United States, 721 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983) 28

Watkins v. Leyba, 543 F.3d 624 (10th Cir. 2008) 18

Wilkes v. Wyo. Dep't of Emp't Div. of Labor Standards, 314 F.3d 501 (10th Cir.2002) 30

Wyly v. Weiss, 697 F.3d 131 (2nd Cir. 2012) 33

Zeligson v. Hartman-Blair, Inc., 135 F.2d 874 (10th Cir. 1943)..... 19

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 159..... 38

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 30, 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) passim

25 U.S.C. § 162a..... 41
 25 U.S.C. § 4001..... 40, 41, 42
 25 U.S.C. §§ 4011(a), (c)..... 41
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 24, 26
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(d) 24
 28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 27
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) 27, 29
 28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 26, 30
 28 U.S.C. § 1362..... 26
 28 U.S.C. § 1505 (2006)..... 22
 28 U.S.C. § 2401(b) 39
 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) 27
 28 U.S.C. 1346 (b)(1) 29
 28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 26
 43 U.S.C. § 1782(c) 35
 Pub.L. 111-291; (124 Stat. 3064) (2010)..... 14, 16
 Pub.L. 89-309 (79 Stat. 1152) (1965)..... 10
 Pub.L. 90-117 (81 Stat. 337) (1967)..... 10
 Pub.L. No. 101–512, 104 Stat.1915 (1990) 25
 Pub.L. No. 102–154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991) 25
 Pub.L. No. 103–138, 107 Stat. 1379 (1993)..... 25
 Treaty of Little Arkansas, 14 Stat. 703 (1865) passim
 Treaty of Medicine Lodge Creek, 15 Stat. 593 (1867)..... 4, 7, 13, 35
 Act of June 24, 1926 (44 Stat. 764), as amended (45 Stat. 380)..... 5
 Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994, 25 U.S.C. § 162a(d) 15

Other Authorities

2 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 907..... 21
 5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1357 (3d ed.
 2004) 20
 Restatement (2d) Trusts § 95 37
